
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and Online via Teams 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 
 
There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 15 
December 2022 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Abi Brown (Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Phil Twiss Devon County Council 
Cllr Laura Beddow Dorset Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Gwilym Butler Shropshire Council 
Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Kris Wilson Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Brigid Jones (Deputy Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Jane Mudd Newport City Council 
Cllr Dr Beccy Cooper Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Mayor Damien Egan Lewisham London Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Kevin Peel Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 
Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Observer 
Richard Priestman Independent Observer 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 

11.00 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 

 
  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 

2022 
 

1 - 8  

 
3.   Update on the Office for Local Government 

 
  

 Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
in the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, has been invited to attend. The rest of the 
agenda will therefore be subject to last minute change 
pending the Minister’s availability.   
 

  

 
4.   Verbal update on DLUHC negotiations for the 

2023/24 Sector Support Programme 
 

  

 
 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
5.   Finance Improvement Programme update 

 
9 - 14  

 
6.   Cyber Security, Digital and Technology Programme 

Update 
 

15 - 24  

 
7.   Economic Growth Improvement Programme Update 

 
25 - 30  

 
8.   Innovation Zone planning update 

 
31 - 34  

 
 ITEM FOR NOTING Page  
     
9.   LGA Plan 2022-25 

 
35 - 38  

 



 

 

10.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 2.00 pm, Hybrid 

Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





     

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ  www.local.gov.uk  Telephone 020 7664 3000  Email info@local.gov.uk   
Local Government Association company number 11177145  
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE  Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE  President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Improvement and Innovation Board 

Date: Thursday 15 December 

 

Update on the Finance Support Programme 

Purpose of report 

To update the Board on the finance support programme within Sector Led Improvement 
including progress in delivering the expanded programme for 2022/23. 

Summary 

The finance support programme provides advice and support on financial issues to 
councils and provides learning opportunities for members in their various financial roles. 
The report sets out the achievements of the programme in 2021/22, progress to date in 
delivering for 2022/23 and proposals for delivery in 2023/24.  

 
Is this report confidential? No  

Recommendations 

That members of the Improvement and Innovation Board comment on the current 
challenges which may need to be reflected in the programme in future and note the 
progress to date. 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Alan Finch 

Position: Principal Advisor – Finance  

Phone no: 07786 331467 

Email: Alan.Finch@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Alan.Finch@local.gov.uk


 

 

Update on the Finance Support Programme 

Background  

1. The Sector Led Improvement offer has included a dedicated finance offer since 2015. 
Over the years the programme has;  

• Provided support directly to more than 100 authorities via LGA peers, 
associates and s
[...]
100 per cent of respondents to our follow-up survey confirmed the 
support had helped their council. Feedback from councils that have drawn on this 
support underlines the value of the FISA support offer. As commented by one Chief 
Financial Officer the FISA “provided the right balance of support and challenge, 
providing valuable information/advice and a solid sounding board for the issues 
faced and how we can approach these as a council. 

4.2.  In the current year’s Grant Determination Letter, we agreed that we would support 
a smaller number of higher priority authorities. This makes sense from a 
programme management point of view in terms of targeting support where it is 
needed rather than ‘chasing numbers’. It doesn’t rule out the possibility of providing 
support to more councils dependent on demand. 25 authorities have been 
supported in 2022/23 to date against an agreed target for the year of 40 facing 
significant financial challenges.  

➢ 10 English unitaries 
➢ 8 Shire Districts 
➢ 3 Shire County  
➢ 2 Metropolitan Districts 
➢ 2 London Boroughs  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

5. Developing Financial Skills  
 
5.1.  The finance support offer has continued to be shaped in 

consultation with the sector, including input from a newly established sounding 
board of chief financial officers, helping to take the pulse of the sector and ensure 
the support provided was in line with councils’ needs.  

5.2.  This included support to build greater skills and capability through training and 
development programmes. We held a range of webinars and workshops on issues 
relating to finance and audit – for instance, budget setting workshops to support 
cabinet members to understand budgetary issues and how to develop financial 
plans that respond to these.  

5.3.  “Leadership Essentials” are themed member development programmes over two 
days run at Warwick Business School.  

Leadership Essentials: Finance is aimed particularly at Leaders and Finance or 
Resour
[...]
ouncillor role in the Levelling Up agenda including practical examples from 

other councils; 
• The link between economic growth and health including links to the Healthy High 

Streets work; 
• The Councillor role in engaging with investors and local businesses; 
• How Councillors can encourage an increase in aspirations regarding skills and 

jobs amongst local people; 
 

LGA UK Shared Prosperity Fund Hub 

11. Following the publication of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) prospectus, the 
LGA engaged across the sector to understand the key issues for lead authorities. We 
developed a UKSPF Hub that included a number of LGA resources to help with the 
development of local investment plans. This included signposting to resources for 
developing economic plans, improvement publications to support the development of 
the different priorities of the fund, and details of current and historic European 
Structural and Investment Fund programme. Local authorities identified as lead 
authorities submitted their UKSPF Investment Plans over the summer, with the 
expectation that approval would be in October 2022. We now expect the plans to be 
approved in December and are currently seeking a supplier to design innovative 
training sets to support local authorities in their role as lead authorities for the fund. We 
expect a supplier to be selected and commence work in the new year as the fund is 
being introduced and deliver the training programme by the end of March 2023. 

LGA Economic Growth Roundtable Series 

12. The LGA have organised a number of roundtables to explore the challenges and 
opportunities for local economic growth and provide a forum for councils to share 
learning and grow their networks. So far this year we have delivered four sessions 
covering the following topics:   

• What have Economic Development officers learnt from the pandemic response 
and what are the opportunities for the future? 

• The council role in improving digital skills of local businesses 
• Attracting alternative sources of investment into a council area 
• Adapting local economies to climate change impacts and low carbon growth 

 
13. Before March 2023, we will deliver the following roundtables: 

• How to design a healthy high street - Linking health and economic growth 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/economic-growth/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-ukspf


 

• How do councils attract a new talent pool in economic development as well as 
retain staff in the sector? 

Case studies on the Economic Growth Hub 

14. The case studies produced through the Economic Growth Advisers programme and 
also through the roundtables will be shared with all councils via the Economic Growth 
Hub. 

15. Last year the economic growth improvement team collected over 50 case studies on a 
range of economic development topics. These were supplied directly through councils. 

Proposed support for 2023/24 

16. Work is ongoing with councils and LGA regional and policy colleagues to design 
improvement offers to increase the capacity of local economic growth teams.  

Implications for Wales  

17. We will continue to share and learn from case studies from the Welsh LGA and Welsh 
councils supporting the role of local authorities in delivering local economic growth. 

Financial Implications   

18. The Economic Growth Programme is fully funded via the grant determination from 
DLUHC. 

Equalities implications  

19. Our targeted, data-based approach for the Economic Growth Advisers programme will 
ensure that LGA support is provided to councils in most need of this support. 

Next steps  

20. Officers to initiate any required action. 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

https://lgalabour.local.gov.uk/our-support/financial-resilience-and-economic-recovery/economic-growth-support-hub
https://lgalabour.local.gov.uk/our-support/financial-resilience-and-economic-recovery/economic-growth-support-hub


 

Meeting:  Improvement and Innovation Board 

Da
[...]
of next year’s Innovation Zone and opportunities for member 
involvement. It asks for Member views on the approach to be taken and volunteers for the 
member-led Innovation Zone working group.  

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the board note the report and discuss initial ideas for the format of 
the 2023 Innovation Zone including format of delivery.  

Actions 

1. Subject to Members’ comments, officers to progress the delivery of the Innovation Zone 

2. Subject to Members’ comments, Innovation Zone Member Working Group to be set up 
by officers to provide advice and guidance  

3. Request for Members to share any significant examples of innovative practice from the 
sector with relevant officers to be potentially included in programme 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Katharine Goodger and Henry Butt 

Position: Improvement Coordination and Strategy Advisors 

Phone no: 07818 562 932 and 07818 577 541 

Email: Katharine.Goodger@local.gov.uk and Henry.Butt@local.gov.uk  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Katharine.Goodger@local.gov.uk
mailto:Henry.Butt@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Innovation Zone 2023 Update 

Background   

1. The Innovation Zone is a core part of the LGA’s Annual conference due to occur on 4 
– 6 July in Bournemouth. The Zone represents a vibrant and creative space 
separating itself from other parts of the conference by holding a series of open, walk-
in, sessions throughout highlighting exciting and significant innovative ideas going on 
in the local government sector.  
 

2. The Innovation Zone offers an interactive space to share examples of innovative 
practice from councils as well as wider partners (including international organisations), 
provided that their session is in collaboration with local government. 

Approach to Sessions  

3. The Innovation Zone 2023 comes at a significant time in local government as the 
sector looks to deal with multiple challenges such as the cost of living crisi
[...]
ocal.gov.uk and 
Henry.Butt@local.gov.uk examples of innovative work in local government  for 
potential Innovation Zone sessions, including from their own councils. 
 

15. Innovation Zone Working Group to commence and provide advice and guidance 
where necessary, facilitated by LGA officers. 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Katharine.Goodger@local.gov.uk
mailto:Henry.Butt@local.gov.uk


 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 15 December 2022 

 

LGA Plan 2022-25 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

On 19 October 2022, the LGA Board signed off a new 3-year business plan for 2022-25. 
The LGA Plan 2022-2025 sets the direction for the LGA as a whole and includes our policy 
and campaigning priorities for the period. 

The Board is asked to note the Plan and to discuss any changes to its workplan to reflect 
the overall LGA direction and priorities. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Improvement & Innovation Board note the Plan and discuss any changes to its 
workplan to reflect the overall LGA direction and priorities  

 

 

Contact officer: Matthew Hamilton 

Position: Head of Improvement, Coordination and Strategy 

Phone no: 07748623074 

Email: matthew.hamilton@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-business-plan-2022-2025#our-business-how-we-work
mailto:matthew.hamilton@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Plan 2022-25 

 

Background   

1. On 19 October 2022 the LGA Board signed off the LGA’s new 3-year business plan – 
LGA Plan 2022-2025. The development of the Plan was led by a joint officer/member 
task and finish group, who considered feedb
[...]
d and updated 
annually, and with the agreement of the LGA Board, may be updated to reflect 
changing circumstances. 

Implications for Wales  

6. The LGA Plan includes the support that we provide to the 22 Welsh councils, in 
membership of the LGA through the Welsh LGA. However, some central government 
grant-funded activities do not include support to Wales, where funding may be 
allocated through the Welsh government. 

Financial Implications   

7. Delivery of the LGA Plan is reflected in the LGA’s medium term financial strategy. Our 
internal business priorities include priorities to ensure the financial sustainability of the 
LGA. 

Equalities implications  

8. Our internal business priorities include the delivery of the LGA’s equalities strategy and 
action plan. 

Next steps  

9. Subject to members’ comments, the Board’s work programme will be updated to reflect 
the priorities of the LGA Plan 2022-25. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2022
	5 Finance Improvement Programme update
	Update on the Finance Support Programme
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Contact details
	Update on the Finance Support Programme
	Background
	Delivery in 2021/22 and 2022/23 to date
	Proposed enhanced delivery for 2023/34
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	6 Cyber Security, Digital and Technology Programme Update
	Cyber, Digital and Technology Improvement Programme Update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details
	Cyber, Digital and Technology Improvement Programme Update
	Background
	Digitalisation outcomes
	Programme structure and approach
	Other activities
	Risks
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	Cyber, Digital and Technology Improvement Programme Update
	Appendix 1: CDT Full Programme Structure and Approach


	7 Economic Growth Improvement Programme Update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Contact details
	Economic Growth Improvement Support Offer Update
	Background
	Economic Growth Advisers
	Economic Growth Advisers Alumni Event
	Economic Growth Leadership Essentials Course
	LGA UK Shared Prosperity Fund Hub
	LGA Economic Growth Roundtable Series
	Case studies on the Economic Growth Hub
	Proposed support for 2023/24
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Economic Growth Improvement Support Offer Update
	Annex 1: Full list of councils supported through the Economic Growth Advisors Programme


	8 Innovation Zone planning update
	Innovation Zone 2023 Update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Contact details

	Innovation Zone 2023 Update
	Background
	Approach to Sessions
	Board input
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	9 LGA Plan 2022-25
	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations


	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Background
	Delivering the LGA Plan
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllrs Brigid Jones and Neil Prior. Their 
respective substitutes were Cllrs Anthony McKeown and James Hakewill. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
Members paid tribute to Judi Billing who was the Labour Group Lead 
Member on the Board from 2014-2022 and who had sadly passed away 
suddenly at the end of November at the age of 71. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2022 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. There were no matters arising. 
 

 

 
3   Update on the Office for Local Government 

  
 

 The Board received a confidential presentation, followed by Q&A session, 
with the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Local Government and 
Building Safety, Lee Rowley MP. 
 

 

 
4   Verbal update on DLUHC negotiations for the 2023/24 Sector Support 

Programme 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner (DS), Director of Improvement, and Matthew Hamilton 
(MH), Head of Improvement Coordination & Strategy, provided a 
confidential update on the ongoing negotiations with DLUHC over a Sector 
Support Programme for 2023-24. 
  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

 
5   Finance Improvement Programme update  



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
 The Chair invited Alan Finch (AF), Principal Adviser, Finance, to introduce 

the update. 
  
AF briefly ran through the 3 parts of the current year’s (2022/23) 
programme as outlined in the paper and reported that they were on track 
to deliver this successfully in full. He then moved on to the proposed 
programme for 2023/24 and how this was being strengthened in the light 
of the increasing financial challenges for the sector. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       The recent finance leadership essentials course at Warwick was 
welcomed, particularly the opportunity to network with a wide 
range of members from other authorities. However, more practical 
examples of help available, such as the newly established 
sounding board of Chief Finance Officers (CFOs), would have 
strengthened the course further. 

       In conjunction with training for councillors in understanding local 
government finance and accounts, effort should be put into making 
the accounts themselves simpler, for the benefit of both members 
and the general public. It was also considered important for 
councils to have strong, well-resourced finance scrutiny functions. 
AF agreed and said that he would consider providing advice for 
councils on writing financial reports in the near future. 

       It was considered important not just to focus support on those 
councils that were in the most severe financial difficulty but also to 
continue to provide preventative support to a wider range of 
councils to stave off more serious difficulties. The budget setting 
process should be all year round, not just from October onwards 
for 3 months, and training should reflect this. 

       In relation to the research exercise referred to in para 6.4 on 
councils currently in receipt of Section 114 reports, did the remit 
include looking more proactively at the wider scale of the problem 
and hence, councils that may be coming into difficulties in 2023? 
AF said that the aim of the research was to try and see what the 
decisions were that councils had made in the 5 years prior that 
may have contributed to the S114 notice being issued. 

       The importance of the LGA trying to find innovative solutions to 
councils’ problems, rather than just reactive short-term ‘survival’ 
support (vital though this is) was emphasised. 

       The importance of all councillors being involved in budget setting, 
whether that be directly, or through the audit and scrutiny 
processes, was emphasised. 

  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

 
6   Cyber Security, Digital and Technology Programme Update 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rebekah Wilson (RW), Programme Manager, to 
introduce the update. 
  
RW gave a presentation on the work of the LGA’s 3 Cyber, Digital and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Technology Programme teams – Bespoke Support, General Support, and 
Policy Improvement. Following the presentation, RW asked members to 
share 3 particular LGA resources with colleagues – (i) 10 Questions on 
Cyber Security; (ii) Demystifying Digitalisation Councillor Masterclasses; 
and (iii) the new Local Government Digitalisation Almanac. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Feedback was provided on the Digitalisation Masterclass with a 
plea for greater consistency and capability. Officers were asked to 
reflect on the level at which the training was pitched and whether 
this deterred members from signing up. Would it be more effective 
if cyber training was integrated more generally within CPC for 
example? RW emphasised that the Masterclass was a pilot 
programme and so all feedback was gratefully received. She 
welcomed the opportunity to have discussions offline with 
members to address the issues raised. 

       The importance of all local government staff, members and 
partners understanding and being alive to the threats facing 
council systems was emphasised. Was a presentation available 
that could be circulated to all councillors to highlight the threats? 
Mandatory council-led training for all members was also suggested 
as a way to raise awareness. 

       Given the ubiquity of Microsoft products in local government, it was 
considered important to seek regular assurance that they were 
doing everything possible to address security threats. RW urged 
members to visit the LGA website for video content on E3 and E5 
licences with Microsoft partners. 

       Most spending on IT by councils was revenue based. Was there an 
opportunity to lobby government to enable capital spending on 
larger IT projects, which would promote greater investment? 

       Could a ‘jargon buster’ be provided as part of the Almanac? This 
would help build confidence amongst stakeholders. RW confirmed 
that this was one of the key aims of the Almanac. 

       To what degree was the LGA’s support offer tailored to new and 
emerging threats and was learning from councils’ experiences 
being built into the programme? 

       Could more case studies be built into the programme to 
demonstrate the positive practical outcomes of all the support and 
training provided? RW pointed members to case studies on the 
LGA’s Resource Hub and also flagged up that any Pathfinder 
projects funded by the programme had to produce reports for 
sharing as case studies. 

       It was considered important to ensure that IT equipment remained 
as user-friendly as possible in spite of all the security additions. 
Making it over-complicated could prove counterproductive. 

  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the progress of the Programme. 
  

7   Economic Growth Improvement Programme Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rhian Gladman (RG), Programme Manager, to 
introduce the update. 
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

RG gave a brief introduction to the LGA’s Economic Growth Improvement 
Support Offer centred around 5 pillars (i) Leadership Essentials training for 
councillors; (ii) the Economic Growth Roundtable series; (iii) the Economic 
Growth hub; (iv) the UK Shared Prosperity Fund hub; and (v) the 
Economic Growth Advisers Programme. RG then introduced Matthew 
Fletcher (MF), Head of Economic Development & Regeneration at 
Tamworth Borough Council - one of the participants in this year’s 
Economic Growth Advisers Programme. 
  
MF gave a presentation on how Tamworth Borough Council had 
benefitted from the programme. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Had the LGA engaged with Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) 
in devising its programme, both in terms of addressing workforce 
capacity and also providing expertise and advice? RG welcomed 
the suggestion and agreed to take it forward, particularly in relation 
to capacity issues in some of the smaller district and borough 
councils. 

       Feedback was provided on the Leadership Essentials course in 
relation to (a) the high number of signed up delegates who didn’t 
attend; and (b) the skewing of the presenters on the course 
predominantly to one particular political party. In relation to (a), RG 
said that they would be trialling a hybrid approach next year to see 
whether this enhanced attendance, and said she would look into 
(b). 

       How could the clear successes demonstrated by MF at Tamworth 
effectively be scaled up and replicated across the country? RG 
said that the programme so far had been targeted at those smaller 
councils who had real capacity issues that prevented them from 
delivering growth. This scope would be kept under review. 

       How could local economic growth programmes, such as at 
Tamworth, be integrated into the wider sustainability agenda, 
particularly with climate emergency and net zero work? Were the 
two compatible? RG said that green growth featured heavily in the 
Leadership Essentials course and a roundtable event had also 
been held on opportunities for green growth. This agenda was 
vitally important moving forward. 

  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and presentation. 
  

8   Innovation Zone planning update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Katharine Goodger (KG), Improvement Coordination and 
Strategy Adviser, to introduce the report. 
  
KG said that applications would be opening early the following week for 
running sessions at the Innovation Zone 2023 on the theme of ‘Challenge 
and Change’, and she encouraged members to apply through their 
councils. Volunteers were also sought for the member-led working group, 
chaired by Cllr Peter Fleming, which would be starting work early in the 
new year. In both instances, members should e-mail Katharine or Henry 
Butt for further information. Cllr Fleming echoed the invitation and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

encouragement to apply. 
  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
  

9   LGA Plan 2022-25 
  

 

 The Chair invited Matthew Hamilton (MH), Head of Improvement 
Coordination and Strategy, to introduce the report. 
  
MH confirmed that the Plan had been signed off in October by the LGA 
Board and was therefore, for noting only. He pointed out that the LGA’s 
improvement role and support work for councils was now laid out very 
clearly in the new Plan. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Would there be scope to incorporate the findings of the LGA’s peer 
review into the new Plan? More specifically, how would the 
discussions around the LGA moving towards more of an 
assurance role be reflected? MH reassured members that there 
was flexibility within the Plan to incorporate any significant findings 
from the review. On the assurance point, DS said that an action 
plan would need to be agreed with the political group leaders once 
the final report was published and digested. 

       It was considered important to recognise the fact that, although not 
statutory deliverers of adult social care services, district and 
borough councils nonetheless had a key role to play in supporting 
this area of work. 

  
  
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the LGA Plan 2022-25 
  
Action: 
Officers to schedule discussion on assurance at a future IIB meeting 
 

 

 
10   Any other business 

  
 

        Gary Hughes thanked all the members who were involved in the 
delivery of the Member Peer Conference in November in Sheffield. 
Attendance was excellent and positive feedback had been 
received. Planning was now taking place for next year’s event. 

       The Chair informed members that Matthew Hamilton was leaving 
the LGA in January after over 3 years working with the Board. She 
thanked him for all his hard work and wished him well in his new 
role. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 
Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Phil Twiss Devon County Council 
 Cllr Laura Beddow Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Jane Mudd Newport City Council 
 Cllr Dr Beccy Cooper Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr James Hakewill (sub) North Northamptonshire Council 
 Cllr Anthony McKeown 

(sub) 
High Peak Borough Council 

 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Independent observer 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent observer 

 
Apologies Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
In Attendance Lee Rowley MP (for item 

3) 
Parliamentary Under Secretary DLUHC 

 Matthew Fletcher (for item 
7) 

Tamworth Borough Council 

 


